and upon taking up his full Entitlement, have a relevant interest in 0.18% of the

Shares on issue following completion of the Offer. Mr Deacon will also be entitled

to receive 6,254 New Options under the terms of the Offer. On a fully diluted basis

(assuming no Options have been exercised, no Performance Rights have been

converted and no Shares have been issued prior to the Record Date) Mr

Deacon’s relevant interest upon completion of the Offer would be 0.15%.

The Company and the Underwriter have confirmed that no sub-underwriter nor

existing Shareholder will increase its voting power to above 19.9% as a result of the

Offer.

Shareholders should note that if no Shareholders participate in the Offer, the

holdings of current Shareholders are likely to be diluted by approximately 9.09%

(as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of

the Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders assuming

no New Options have been exercised is set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

% post

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 16.55% 1,000,000 10,000,000 15.05%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 8.28% 500,000 5,000,000 7.52%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 2.48% 150,000 1,500,000 2.26%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.66% 40,000 400,000 0.60%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.08% 5,000 50,000 0.08%

Total 60,409,751   66,450,727

  9

4.8 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.

The Shortfall Offer is a separate offer made pursuant to this Prospectus and will

remain open for up to three months following the Closing Date.  The issue price

for each Share to be issued under the Shortfall Offer shall be $0.30 being the price

at which Shares have been offered under the Offer.

Eligible Shareholders who wish to subscribe for Securities above their Entitlement

are invited to apply for additional Securities under the Shortfall Offer by

completing the appropriate section on their Entitlement and Acceptance Form